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D E T R O I T , M I C H I G A N 

E L S I E , M I C H I G A N 
15911 WYOMING AVENUE 

D E T R O I T 21, M I C H . 

September 3, 1952 

R E P L Y T O : 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S B R A N C H O F F I C E 

240 C E N T R A L B U I L D I N G 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 

T E L E P H O N E : 4 - 4 2 8 2 

Mr. Macey, Engineer 
Oi l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Macey: 

On August 15th your o f f i c e received a copy of a l e t t e r 
from the Humble Pipe Line Company i n reference to our 
No. 1 Davis. This l e t t e r sets out certain discrepancies 
between the allowable o i l allowed us by the Commission 
and the figures as set f o r t h by Humble Pipe Line. 

You w i l l remember that i n our discussion over the phone 
about two weeks ago you advised us that you would con­
tact the Humble Pipe Line Company and straighten t h i s 
matter out. Humble has been i n touch w i t h me, advising 
that nothing has been done and requesting some sort of 
action as soon as possible. 

Would appreciate i t very much i f you would take care of 
th i s matter at your e a r l i e s t convenience and keep us ad­
vised as to what steps are taken. 

Kindest personal regards, 

JS :ml ! 'j 3 ;> - -



O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O . B O X 8 7 1 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

September 16, 1952 

Mr. Jack Slier 
Aurora Gasoline Coapany 
IlcClintic Building 
Midland, Texas 

Dear Hr. Shier? 

The Cojaaisaion has on thia date sigiaad Correction Order 
R-191-A issued in Case 380, and we eneloae a signed copy 
for your records. 

Sincerely, 

W. B. Macey, Chief Engineer 
WBKxnr 

Soy; JLO 2_o 



H U M B L E PIPE L I N E C O M P A N Y 

August 15, 1952 

Mr, Jack Shier, Blv. Manager, 
Aurora Gasoline Coqpsay, 
12k Mecllatic Building, 
Midland, few. 

Gentleraett: 

We have received a copy of tha order of tha Coaaisaion 
relative to the diatreaa oil produced from your Davia W&* 1 Veil 
and run by us. fbt ouaotity of oU aa referred to IA tha ordar, 
aaaaly 5,920 barrels, ia considerably at variance with ear record*. 
Va are tabulating belov tha allowable production, the pipe line 
ruas, and tha actual productioa aa reflected by copy of Faro* C-115 
furnished to us. 

ALLOWABLE RIPOSTED 
MOHTO PROD. P .U RUBS 

October mm 5,905 6,283 
Novesaber 680 2,093 2,%79 
Decaaibar 1,05^ BSC 1,057 
January 1,581 2,553 1,562 
ebrusry 1,53? 1,532 

fferch 1,6^3 1,SU l,50i* 
April 1,590 l , U o 1,620 
May 1,550 1,̂ 50 1,331 
Jane i.kko l,6kh 1,200 

TOTAL U,0?5 19,052 19,366 

It aay be that our records are ia error and ve will 
appreciate your checking tha figures Shove above afloat your 
records and edviaing ua of aay disofWpancSee noted. Ve are also 
seeding a copy of this letter te ths Cosmlasioa aa* would appreciate 
advice as to soy discrepancies ehich aay be note*. 

If the figure* shown above are correct, tha over production 
ae oi Jul;. 1 was 8,293 barrel* iasteaii of 5,980 'barrels. In the 
aveat you find the actual over preatactioo to be 6,293 harrela, please 
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adviae vhat action you plan to take vith respect to the excess over 
5,920 barrels as referred to ia tbt ordar of the covnlseloe. 

YQtsrs very truly, 

cc - Kr. lareoee 1. Hinkle 
Attorney et Law 
Fosvell, Sow Mexico 

cc - Mr, ".. B. Spurrier 
Oil oaeernitlOB Coaaasaioa 
P. 0. Sox 871 
Santa ?e, lev Mexico 

be * Mr* &• ItclMMe 
-ox 1320 
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June 12, 1952 

Mr. Clarence Hinkle 
Hervey, Dow and Hinkle 
Roswell.- New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Hinkle: 

Please be advised thai the Oil Conservation Commission will 
set the Aurora Gasoline Company emergency allowable matter down 
for the regular July hearing, which falls on July 15. 

Very truly yours, 

RRS:W Secretary and Director 

cc: Mr. A. D. Wilbur 
Humble Pipe Line Co. 
Houston, Texas 



C O P Y 
J . M . H E R V E Y 

H I R A M M . D O W 

CLARENCE E. HINKLE L A W O F F I C E S 

^ " r ^ n ? ; * . HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 
e o r r „ . „ „ , _ R O S W E L L . NEW MEXICO 
ROSS M A D O L E 

W I L L I A M C . S C H A U E R 

June 10, 1952 

Mr. H. P. Pressler 
Humble Pipe Line Coapany 
Drawer 2220 
Houston 1, Texas 

Dear Herman: 

I have your letter of Kay 29» Inquiring 
further as to the status of the distress oil produced 
from the Aurora Gasoline Caspars Davis Ho. 1 veil 
located on Lot k, Section 29, Township IS iouth. Range 
39 last, H.M.P.M. 

I nave talked vith Mr. Spurrier over the 
telephone in regard to this rattier, and he has promised 
to write Mr. A. D. Wilbur a letter isnedlately giving 
the Humble Pipe Line Company a clearance in connection 
with the oil which has been run. 

We trust that this will clear up the 

situation. 

Yours sincerely, 

wmw, MM & mmm 

A 
cm.m cc: Mr. Dick Spurrier 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Coaaission 
Santa Fe, Eew Mexico ^ 

Mr. A. D. Wilbur 
Humble Pipe Line Coapany \V-'-
Drawer 2220 " 
Houston 1, Texas > 

\ 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 
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June 26, 1952 

Mr. Jack Shier 
Aurora Gasoline Coapany 
McClintie Building 
Midland, Texas 

Dear Hr* Shier: 

Attached you will find an extract from tha Oil Conserva­
tion Commission's legal notices issued this weak to ad­
vertise cases set for regular hearing on July 15, 1952. 

Among them is Case 380, emanating from motion of the Com­
mission and relating to your Davis No* 1 wall. Hr. Macey 
asked that copy of this notice be sent to you in ordar 
that you might have adequate time to prepare for the hear­
ing. He was leaving this week on vacation, expecting to 
be back in Santa Fe around July 3, in case you wish to con­
tact hla in the natter. 

Very truly yours, 

WBMmr 
End. 

For W. B« Macey 
Chief Engineer 



New Mexico 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

G O V E R N O R EDWIN L . M E C H E M 
C H A I R M A N 

L A N D C O M M I S S I O N E R G U Y S H E P A R D 
M E M B E R 

S T A T E G E O L O G I S T R. R. S P U R R I E R 
S E C R E T A R Y AND D I R E C T O R 

P. O. BOX 1 S 4 S 

H O B B S , NEW MEXICO 

A p r i l 23, 1952 

Mr, A i l ] Masey 
Boa "71 
»>-»r:ia -1 S , ..• •>. iiOA^ SO 

Dea: G i l l : 

oizics 701; vc-re here I c^tcktd the C-104 on the Aurora Gasoline 
Cosher.;.", Davis ffl ind the date cf completion for proration pur­
poses is indicated as October 13. Usirijj this date as the effec­
tive dat/ of the f i r s t assigned allowable I have computed the 
allowables down to the end of Apr i l , using both 40 and 52 acres. 
A AfA-ul •:.+! on of the competed allowables and the production through 
March is l i s t e d below: 

AC ACsE xJT ORACLE 52 AGES ALLOWABLE 
T> — V 

- -
TOTAL DAILY TOTAL PRODUCTION 

CCTGAEA 53 10C7 69 1311 6233 
NOVEMBER 51 153C 66 1980 2/T79 
DECEMBER 51 1531 6f 2046 634 
JAEliAGA > - i - 1531 66 2046 1362 
FEBRUARY c. 0 

r ' 69 2001 1532 

MAG; i 1643 69 2139 1504 
AFAR. 53 159C 69 2070 Not ava i l , 

TOTALS IO469 13593 14344 

A, L. Forter, Jr. 
Proration Manager 



O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

April 18, 1952 

lfr* A* L. Porter, jr. 
Box 2045 
Hobbs, Mew Mexico : 

Doar Petes REi Nŝ aporo Gasoline Co. Davis Ko. l^Lot 4. 29-18S-39B 

Eeferenee is made to ths abova-captioned issST"* According to information 
available in this office, the well was originally slated to go to 6330 
faet as an East Hobbs-Drinaard proposed test. whan the well reached a 
total depth of 4462, It blew oat and produead at as estimated rate of 
35 to 70 barrels an hour* Aurora filed with tha Cessiission on October U 
a Form C-110 which was approved by Bob Blyam. this fom stated that they 
would request authroisation to transport 3500 barrels in order to test 
the well and to determine tha conraercial feasibility of the new reservoir. 
Subsequently, on October 25, Mr. Sp-orrier wrote a letter to Mr. Blyan 
concerning tha well and in the letter stated that they would have aa al­
lowable under the clause of 'Distress Oil,» aad this allowable should not 
be charged as advance allowable. It also stated that upon tho completion 
of the well, the Aurora Gasoline Company should ba required to furnish 
necessary completion data, and at that time a regular allowable should 
ba allocated under tha statewide proration schedule. Reference is also 
Bade to your letter of October 16 to the Aurora Qaeoline Company, con­
cerning the advance allowable. Following is a tabulation of the production, 
allowable, and irons data froa October 1951 to Harch 1952,;tolusive$ 

Completed 10-13-51* Completed 10-13-51* 
Production Allocation Runs 

October 62i£ 
November 2479 630 2093 
December 684 1054 820 
January 1862 1054 2553 
February 1532 1537 1353 
March 1504 1643 itni 

5968 U.534 

On November 15 Aurora filed a Fom O104 and C-110 concerning tha well at 
which tirae they stated that tha first oil ran to tho tanks was on the 13th 
of October. We have had a recent request froa Clarence Hinkle of Hervey 
Dow, and Hinkle, Roswell, representative of tho Stable Pipe him Coanany* 
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transporters of tbe Davis No* 1 oil. They would like for tao Coaaission 
to furnish thaa with an emergency order pertaining to tha above wall 
and to the distress oil, this mainly being the oil which has not been 
allocated on the proration schedule. I personally do not believe it is 
necessary for the Commission to issue an emergency order in this ease. 
I believe that we can possibly handle it by virtue of a supplement to 
the proration schedule, noting in the proration schedule the date that 
it should have been effective. 

Any help you can give us in solving this question will be appreciated. 
Ton will note from the enclosed tabulation that Aurora has produced a 
considerable volume of oil since November of 1951 above their authorised 
allowable on the schedule. Their total runs have amounted to some 
14,534 barrels, and while it is recognised that some of this oil is 
undoubtedly distress oil, and eas be authorised in accordance with 
Hr. Spurrier* s letter, wo would lite* to know exactly how much oil is 
distress oil, and just how Aurora stands on their production on this 
well. 

Vary truly yours, 

WBMtnr 
W, B. Haeey 



o. 

WILLIAM J. MURRAY. JR. 

ERNEST 0. 

D . 

OLIN CULBERSON 
CH A I RMAN 

COMMISSIONERS 

HYNDMAN. SECRETARY 

THOMPSON 

itatklpft (Hommismmt of <Z?xm 
OIL AND GAS DIVISION 

ARTHUR H. BARBECK 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

HARRY M. BAT IS 
CHIEF SUPERVISOR 

L. E. DAVIS 
AU 0 I TO R 

AUSTIN. TEXAS 

January 31, 1952 

Mr. R.R. Spurrier, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 

As a result of the conferences between the two Com­
missions and the hearing of January 22, 1952 with re­
gards to the Aurora Gasoline Company, Davis Well #1, 
i n the East Hobbs Field, the Texas Railroad Commission, 
in keeping with the policy of cooperation, has set the 
allowable for the ¥. H. Black D r i l l i n g Company, Well # 
A-3, Jones, East Hobbs Field, Gaines County, Texas, at 
53 barrels of o i l per day, exempt from shutdown days. 
This allowable is what we understand to be the normal 
unit allowable for wells at this depth. 

George^F. Singletawy, Jr 
Assistant Chief Engineer 

GFS:jr 



A U R O R A G A S O L I N E C O M P A N Y 

Refi. tners an 
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15911 W Y O M I N G A V E N U E 

DETROIT 21, MICH. 

December 12, 19^1 

Mr. R. R. S p u r r i e r 
D i r e c t o r New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
Box 871 

Santa .Fe, New Mexico 

Dear ar. S p u r r i e r : 
I n reference to the forms C-115 which were submitted on our 
Davis Lease, Lea County, New Mexico f o r the month of November, 
1951» i t was necessary to submit one form C-115 f o r the p e r i o 
of November 1 to November 11 and also f o r the pe r i o d November 
11 to December 1. 

You w i l l please note t h a t f o r the pe r i o d ending November 11 
a t o t a l of 552 b a r r e l s of o i l were on hand. This p r o d u c t i o n 
was oroduced, according to your l e t t e r dated October 25, 1951? 
under an a u t h o r i z a t i o n to clean out our Davis No. 1 w e l l . 
The 552 b a r r e l s of o i l which we had on hand as of November 
11, 1951 represents t h a t amount of d i s t r e s s o i l which the 
Humble Pipe Line Company f a i l e d to run; acc o r d i n g l y , the 
552 b a r r e l s of o i l were on hand at the time the w e l l was 
considered to have been completely cleaned up. 

Would you t h e r e f o r e please grant us permission to run t h i s 
amount of o i l during the month of December, 195l or January, 
1952. 

Yours very t r u l y 

Jack*'Shier 
D i s t r i c t Manager 

GDS/dc 
cc: Mr. A. L. Po r t e r , J r . 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

January 2, 1952 

Mr. Jack Shier, District Manager 
Aurora Gasoline Company 124 McClintic Bldg. 
Midland, Texas 

Dear Mr. Shier: 

This is in reply to your letter of December 12, 1951 
in which you request permission to run certain distress oil, in the 
amount of 552 barrels, from your Davis No. 1 from East Hobbs -
San Andres production. 

This letter will constitute authority by the Oil 
Conservation Commission to run this distress oil during the 
month of January 1952. 

Very truly yours, 

RRS: W Secretary and Director 

cc: Mr. A. JL. Porter, 
Hobbs, N. M. 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

January 2, 1952 

Mr. A. L . Porter, J r . 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

Pending a decision in Case 332, the allowable from 
Aurora, Davis No. 1, which was completed in the San Andres, will 
be set at the regular 40-acre top unit allowable. 

Very truly yours. 

RRS:W Secretary and Director 



A U R O R A G A S O L I N E G O M P A N Y 

^Refiners and JUarkelers 
U N I V E R S I T Y 3 - 5 8 0 0 

(COPT OF LETTER FROM:) 

HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY 
Houston, Texas 
January 8, 1952 

Aurora Gasoline Company 
12U McClintic Building 
Midland, Texas 

Attention: Mr. Jack Shier 

Gentlemen: 

During the latter part of October we made connection to your Ralph 
Davis Lease in Sec. 29, T-18S, R-39E, Lea County, New Mexico, which well pro­
duced oil prior to November 11 as a result of a blow-out and during the process 
of cleaning out and completing. 

At the time we first made connection and started running oil produced 
from this well, as you will recall, no allowable production had been set by -fee 
Oil Conservation Commission, and we understood from letters frcm the Proration 
Manager of the Oil Conservation Commission that the oil run was to be charged 
against the allowable production of the well when set. 

Since running theoil, we have received a letter from Mr. A. L. Porter, 
Jr., Proration Manager and a copy of a letter from Mr. R. R. Spurrier, Secre­
tary-Director of the Oil Conservation Commission, advising that the oil produced 
prior to November 11 (the effective date of the first allowable production 
schedule for thiswell) was to be treated as distress oil and not charged against 
the future allowable production of the well. We have received copies of your 
Operator's Monthly Report, Form C-ll$, which shows that this well produced 
6,283 barrels during October and 1,799 barrels during the period, November 1 
to November 10 or a total of 8,082 barrels, as a result of a blow-out and while 
in the process of cleaning out and completing. 

After carefully reviewing the New Mexico Conservation Law, we feel 
that oil can be legally produced only i f theproduction is authorized by order 
of the Commission issued after notice and hearing, as requred by Section 17 
of the New Mexico Conservation Law. 

In order to substantiate the legality of the oil produced prior to 
November 11, we would appreciate your securing and furnishing us an order i s ­
sued by the ̂ ew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission after due notice and hearing 
authorizing the production of the oil which was produced during the period prior 
to November 11. 

Very truly yours, 

R E F I N E R I E S : 

D E T R O I T . M I C H I G A N 

E L S I E . M I C H I G A N 

EMISSION 

U £ 3 

ALW B (s) A. D. Wilber (Signed) 



L A W O F F I C E S 

J.M.HERVF-Y H E R V E Y , D O W & H I N K L E 
H I R A M M . D O W 

CLARENCE E. HINKLE R O S W E L L . N E W M E X I C O 
W. E . B O N D U R A N T , J R . 

G E O R G E H . H U N K E R , U R . 

A p r i l 9, 1952 
W I L L I A M C . S C H A U E R 

Mr. Dick Spurrier, 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Dear Dick: 

Mr. Madole has heretofore had some discussion with 
you in regard to an emergency order which the Commission 
entered on October 25, 1951, pursuant to Section 17 of the 
Oil Conservation Act under Rule 1202 under which a l l o i l 
which was produced in pits and temporary storage tanks as a 
result of the blow-out of the Aurora Gasoline Company 
Davis No. 1 Well and which was classed as distress o i l could 
be sold. I believe this well was located on Lot *f, Sec. 29, 
Twp. 18 S., Rge. 39 E., N.M.P.M. Our f i l e indicates that 
on October 25, 1951, you wrote to Mr. Robert Blymn, your 
engineer at Hobbs, stating in effect that a l l of the above 
mentioned production classed as distress o i l should not be 
charged as an advance allowable, and Mr. Blymn was instructed 
to advise the pipe line carrier of this fact by appropriate 
C-110 forms and accompanying explanatory letter. 

We are in receipt of a letter from the Humble Pipe 
Line Company who ran this oil to the effect that they have 
not received from the Aurora Gasoline Company any order or 
other document issued by the Commission showing that they 
were authorized to produce the o i l . Mr. Madole states that 
he contacted you and that you advised him that you would 
furnish him with a formal order authorizing this action as 
outlined in your letter of October 25 so that he might 
furnish the same to the Humble. We would appreciate you 
furnishing us with a copy of this order as quickly as possible 
so that we may furnish the same to the Humble Pipe Line Company. 

Yours very truly, 

CEH:jg 
cc: H. P. Pressler, 

Humble Pipe Line Company, 
Drawer 2220, 
Houston 1, Texas. 

A. D. Wilbur, 
Humble Pipe Line Company, 
Drawer 2220, 

HER1 DOW & HINKLE IVEf^ 

•••••• h- i - " , UliW MEXICO. 

r-i nn .-?rp 

APR 11 1332 
/':• ; 

L3 ii \j~~\i=2 LJ 
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September 26, 1952 

Mr. Jack Shier, 
Aurora Gasoline Company, 
12* McClintie Building, 
Midland, Texas. 

Dear Mr. Shier: 

We hare received from Mr. Macey a copy of a 
letter directed to you under date of September 16, together 
with a signed copy of Correction Order Io. B-lSl-a relating 
to your Veil So. 1 on the Davis Lease in the East Bobbs-Ban 
Andres Field. 

I believe that with this order the entire matter 
is now straightened out aad our recorda agree with the 
amounts as set forth in the order of ths Commission. Ve 
appreciate very much t'ae action taken by you and also by 
the Commission personnel in going into this matter and getting 
it a l l thoroughly straightened out. 

Yours very truly, 

JL 0. WILBUR 

ADW:rr 

cc-Mr. v. B. Meâ y 
Chief Engineer 
Oil Conservation Commission 

he-Mr. F. D. McMahon 
Midland, Texas 


